

2nd Civil No. B259424

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION SEVEN

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA, a public entity; ALFRED
BACHER; CARY PORTER; ROBERT NAPLES;
and NICOLE GREEN, public employees,

Defendants and Petitioners,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondent.

KATHERINE ROSEN, an individual,

Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest.

Los Angeles Superior Court,
Case No. SC108504

Hon. Gerald Rosenberg, Judge
West District, Santa Monica
Department K
Telephone: (310) 260-3501

JOSEPH A. LANE CLERK

2015 JAN 14 PM 3:20

CLERK'S OFFICE
COURT OF APPEAL SECOND DIST.

**REPLY TO RETURN TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE ON PETITION FOR WRIT
OF MANDATE, PROHIBITION, OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF**

MARANGA • MORGENSTERN
Kenneth A. Maranga (SBN 94116)
Paul A. Elkort (SBN 175302)
Morgan A. Metzger (SBN 273330)
Dennis Newitt (SBN 243276)
5850 Canoga Avenue, Suite 600
Woodland Hills, California 91367
(818) 587-9146 // Fax (818) 587-9147
ken.maranga@marmorlaw.com

Charles F. Robinson (SBN 113197)
Karen J. Petrulakis (SBN 168732)
Norman J. Hamill (SBN 154272)
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
Office of the General Counsel
1111 Franklin Street, 8th Floor
Oakland, California 94607
(510) 987-9800 // Fax (510) 987-9757

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**
Timothy T. Coates (SBN 110364)
* Feris M. Greenberger (SBN 93914)
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 // Fax (818) 276-5261
tcoates@gmsr.com; fgreenberger@gmsr.com

Kevin S. Reed (CSB No. 147685)
Vice Chancellor, Legal Affairs
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES
2135 Murphy Hall
405 Hilgard Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90095
(310) 206-1335

Attorneys for Petitioners
The Regents of the University of California,
Alfred Bacher, Cary Porter, Robert Naples, and Nicole Green

2nd Civil No. B259424

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION SEVEN

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA, a public entity; ALFRED
BACHER; CARY PORTER; ROBERT NAPLES;
and NICOLE GREEN, public employees,

Defendants and Petitioners,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondent.

KATHERINE ROSEN, an individual,

Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest.

Los Angeles Superior Court,
Case No. SC108504

Hon. Gerald Rosenberg, Judge
West District, Santa Monica
Department K
Telephone: (310) 260-3501

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	3
I. NO AUTHORITY THAT ROSEN CITES SUPPORTS HER CONTENTION THAT THE UCLA DEFENDANTS OWED HER A DUTY OF CARE.	3
A. California Law Does Not Establish A Special Relationship Between College Students And Their College Or Their Professors Or Their Teaching Assistants In The Classroom Or Elsewhere.	4
1. Public entities have no “business invitee” liability absent the presence of a dangerous condition of public property, and Rosen concedes she makes no dangerous condition claim.	4
2. The “Safe Schools Act” does not supply a basis for finding a special relationship.	6
3. The duty to provide a safe workplace has no application here.	9
4. The enrollment contract between a student and a university does not create a special relationship supporting the tort duty that Rosen posits.	13
B. The UCLA Defendants Did Not Assume A Duty Of Care By Undertaking Measures To Enhance Campus Security.	15
II. ROSEN’S EFFORT TO MANUFACTURE FACTUAL ISSUES BOTH IGNORES THE TRIAL COURT’S EXERCISE OF DISCRETION IN OVERRULING HER EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS AND MISREPRESENTS THE RECORD.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Rosen’s Renewed Evidentiary Objections Should Both Be Rejected As Groundless And Deemed Waived For Failure To Show That The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion In Overruling Them.	19
1. The evidentiary challenge is baseless.	19
2. The return utterly fails even to argue (much less show) that the superior court abused its discretion in overruling Rosen’s objections.	20
B. The Record Does Not Support Rosen’s Depiction Of Thompson As Having Posed A Foreseeable Threat To Her, Or Anyone.	22
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andersen v. Regents of University of California</i> , (1972) 22 Cal.App.3d 763	13
<i>Artiglio v. Corning, Inc.</i> , (1998) 18 Cal.4th 604	16
<i>Avila v. Citrus Community College Dist.</i> , (2006) 38 Cal.4th 148	15
<i>Barnard v. Langer</i> , (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1453	17
<i>Bautista v. State of California</i> , (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 716	8
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> , (1982) 32 Cal.3d 236	6
<i>C.A. v. William S. Hart Union High School Dist.</i> , (2012) 53 Cal.4th 861	6, 7
<i>Carnes v. Superior Court</i> , (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 688	21
<i>City of Palo Alto v. Service Employees Internat. Union</i> , (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 327	10, 11
<i>Clausing v. San Francisco Unified School Dist.</i> , (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1224	8
<i>Commonwealth of Virginia v. Peterson</i> , (2013) 749 S.E.2d 307	3
<i>Delgado v. Trax Bar & Grill</i> , (2005) 36 Cal.4th 224	16
<i>Franklin v. The Monadnock Co.</i> , (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 252	10, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Goldberg v. Regents of the University of California</i> , (1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 867	11
<i>Howard Entertainment, Inc. v. Kudrow</i> , (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 1102	20, 21
<i>Kashmiri v. Regents of University of California</i> , (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 809	13
<i>Katzberg v. Regents of University of California</i> , (2002) 29 Cal.4th 300	9
<i>Leger v. Stockton Unified School Dist.</i> , (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1448	8
<i>Miranda v. Bomel Constr. Co.</i> , (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1326	21
<i>Mixon v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 124	17
<i>Older v. Superior Court</i> , (1910) 157 Cal. 770	8
<i>Paz v. State of California</i> , (2000) 22 Cal.4th 550	16
<i>People v. Ault</i> , (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250	7
<i>People v. Avila</i> , (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	7
<i>People v. Stanley</i> , (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	21
<i>Peterson v. San Francisco Community College Dist.</i> , (1984) 36 Cal.3d 799	5, 14-15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Privette v. Superior Court</i> , (1993) 5 Cal.4th 689	9, 10
<i>Reid v. Google, Inc.</i> , (2010) 50 Cal.4th 512	20, 21
<i>Schwartz v. Helms Bakery Limited</i> , (1967) 67 Cal.2d 232	5
<i>Suarez v. Pacific Northstar Mechanical, Inc.</i> , (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 430	14
<i>Taylor v. Roseville Toyota, Inc.</i> , (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 994	21
<i>Zelig v. County of Los Angeles</i> , (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1112	4-5, 16

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

California Constitution, article I, section 28, subdivision (a)(7)	6
article I, section 28, subdivisions (a)(7), (f)(1)	6
Civil Code, section 43.92	1
Code of Civil Procedure, section 527.8, subdivision (b)(2)	12
Penal Code, section 139, subdivision (c)	12
section 646.9, subdivision (g)	12
Labor Code, section 2750	10
section 3600, et seq.	9
